

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10737/2013

THAKUR RANGJI MAHARAJ VIRAJMAN MANDIR, VRINDAVAN Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA THR. ITS SECRETARY &amp; ORS. Respondent(s)

([ PART-HEARD BY : HON'BLE ABHAY S. OKA AND HON'BLE PANKAJ MITHAL,  
JJ. ] )

Date : 20-03-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s)

Ms. V.Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. K.B.S.Rajan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Jayasree Narasimhan, AOR  
Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Botwe, Adv.  
Dr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Chitragda Rastravara, Adv.  
Ms. Sweksha, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.  
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It appears that there is some difficulty for the first respondent to agree to the rates suggested by the appellant.

We direct the appellant to implead the State of Uttar Pradesh through appropriate department as respondent No.4.

Amended cause title be filed within three days.

Issue notice returnable on 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2024. To be listed at 3.30 p.m.

In addition, liberty is granted to serve the standing counsel for the respondent-State.

A copy of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 be served by the appellant to the standing counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER